

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri
No. 4:24-cv-00520-JAR

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
STUDENT BORROWER PROTECTION CENTER*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Persis S. Yu
R. T. Winston Berkman-Breen
David S. Nahmias
STUDENT BORROWER PROTECTION CENTER*
1025 Connecticut Ave NW, #717
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 670-3871
persis@protectborrowers.org
winston@protectborrowers.org
david.nahmias@protectborrowers.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

** A fiscally sponsored project of the
Shared Ascent Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SAVE PLAN BENEFITS MILLIONS OF BORROWERS BY INCREASING AFFORDABILITY AND SIMPLIFYING THE COMPLICATED FEDERAL STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM.....	6
A. The Federal Student Loan Program, Including Income- Driven Repayment Plans, Is Intended To Expand Access To Affordable Higher Education.	7
B. The Final Rule Serves Critical Salutary Ends To Help Ease Rising Unaffordability And Simplify The Income- Driven Repayment Plan System.	11
II. THE INJUNCTIONS IN THIS CASE CREATE CONSIDERABLE UNCERTAINTY AND HARM TO BORROWERS AND THE STUDENT LOAN SYSTEM.....	14
A. Because Of The Injunctions, Borrowers Cannot Make Fundamental Decisions About Their Loan Repayment At A Time When Millions Must Do Exactly That.	15
B. The Injunctions Pose Particular Harms To Borrowers Facing Delinquency And Default.	17
C. The Injunctions Create A Great Administrative Burden For Student Loan Servicers, Jeopardizing The Stability Of The Student Loan System Itself.	20

III. THE EQUITIES FAVOR KEEPING INCOME-DRIVEN
REPAYMENT PLANS, INCLUDING THE SAVE PLAN,
INTACT.....24

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	28
<i>ASARCO Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989)	27
<i>Bernhardt v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 339 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)	6
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011)	26
<i>Brannan v. United Student Aid Funds, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1260, 1264 (9th Cir. 1996).....	26
<i>Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Dakotans for Health v. Noem</i> , 52 F.4th 381 (8th Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>Dep’t of Agric. Rural Hous. Rural Dev. Serv. v. Kirtz</i> , 601 U.S. 42 (2024).....	8, 11
<i>Educ. Assistance Corp. v. Cavazos</i> , 902 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>Labickas v. Ark. State Univ.</i> , 78 F.3d 333 (8th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	6

<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 2024 WL 3104514 (E.D Mo. June 24, 2024).....	25, 27
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 2024 WL 3738157 (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2024).....	2
<i>Morehouse Enters., LLC v. ATF</i> , 78 F.4th 1011 (8th Cir. 2023).....	2, 24
<i>R.I. Higher Educ. Assistance Auth. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 929 F.2d 844 (1st Cir. 1991).....	7
<i>TD Bank N.A. v. Hill</i> , 928 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	27
<i>Walker v. Lockhart</i> , 678 F.2d 68 (8th Cir. 1982).....	2, 6
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	5, 24

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. § 1070(a).....	7
§ 1087a(a)(1).....	7
§ 1087e(d)(1).....	9
§ 1087e(d)(1)(d).....	7
§ 1087f(b)(4).....	21
§ 1221-1(2).....	7
Pub. L. 89-329, 79 Stat. 1232 (1965).....	7

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. pt. 1090.....	23
-------------------------	----

20 U.S.C. § 1087f.....	23
34 C.F.R. § 685.209(a)	9, 10
§ 685.209(b)	10
§ 685.209(c)(4)(iv)	12, 17
§ 685.209(c)(5)(iv)	12, 17
Improving Income Driven Repayment for the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program and the Federal Family Education Loan (FFEL) Program, 88 Fed. Reg. 43,820 (July 10, 2023).....	passim

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a).....	1
----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

@Nelnet, X (Dec. 19, 2023, 1:43 P.M.).....	18
11A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 2948.4 (3d ed. 2025)	27
Am. Fed’n of Teachers & SBPC, <i>The MOHELA Papers</i> (Feb. 2024).....	21
<i>Calculate Your Federal Student Loan Repayment Options with Loan Simulator</i> , FSA.....	10
CFPB, <i>Student Loan Servicing: Analysis of public input and recommendations for reform</i> (Sept. 2015)	21
Commc’ns Workers of Am. & SBPC, <i>Customer Disservice: Examining Maximus, the federal contractor that just became the largest student loan company in the world</i> (March 2022)	21

Comment ED-2023-OPE-0004-5558, <i>Improving Income-Driven Repayment for the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program</i> , ED-2023-OPE-0004-0001 (Jan. 30, 2023)	13
Comment ED-2023-OPE-0004-6446, <i>Improving Income-Driven Repayment for the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program</i> , ED-2023-OPE-0004-0001 (Jan. 31, 2023)	13
Council of Economic Advisors, White House, <i>The Economics of Administration Action on Student Debt</i> (Apr. 8, 2024).....	11
<i>Department of Education Updates on Saving on a Valuable Education (SAVE Plan)</i> , Dep’t of Educ.	23
<i>Federal Student Aid Portfolio Summary (2024 Q2)</i> , FSA	3
<i>Federal Student Loan Portfolio by Borrower Location (2024 Q2)</i> , FSA.....	8
<i>Federal Student Loan Portfolio, Portfolio by Delinquency Status (DL, ED-Held FFEL, ED-Owned)</i> , FSA.....	17
<i>Federally Managed Portfolio by Repayment Plan (2024 Q2)</i> , FSA	3, 8, 16
FSA, <i>Federal Student Aid Posts New Quarterly Reports to FSA Data Center (GENERAL 23-119)</i> (Dec. 20, 2023)	19
<i>Get Out of Default With Fresh Start</i> , FSA	19
<i>Get to Know MOHELA</i> , Mo. Higher Education Loan Auth.....	21
<i>Income-Driven Portfolio by Borrower Age (2024 Q2)</i> , FSA	8
Letter from Gov’t Accountability Office to Sen. Bill Cassidy & Rep. Virginia Foxx, <i>Federal Student Loans: Preliminary Observations on Borrower Repayment Practices after the Payment Pause 5</i> (July 29, 2024).....	3, 4, 19
<i>Master Promissory Note (MPN)</i> , FSA	8

<i>Navient agrees to \$1.85 billion in student loan settlement; \$53 million returning to Missouri borrowers, KY3 (Jan. 13, 2022)</i>	21
Phillip Oliff, <i>At What Costs? The Impact of Student Loan Default on Borrowers</i> , Pew Charitable Trusts (Feb. 16, 2023)	11
<i>Portfolio by Loan Status (2024 Q2)</i> , FSA	20
Press Release, <i>CFPB Report Identifies Challenges Faced by Borrowers in Resumption of Student Loan Payments</i> , CFPB (Jan. 5, 2024)	22
Press Release, <i>CFPB Sanctions Edfinancial for Lying about Student Loan Cancellation</i> , CFPB (Mar. 30, 2022)	21
<i>Repaying Loans 101</i> , FSA.....	9
<i>Restarting Student Loan Payments</i> , FSA	18
<i>SAVE Plan Court Actions: Impact on Borrowers</i> , FSA.....	18
<i>Student Loan Delinquency and Default</i> , FSA	11
<i>The Saving on a Valuable Education (SAVE) Plan Offers Lower Monthly Loan Payments</i> , FSA	18
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>2021 Negotiated Rulemaking: Affordability and Student Loans Committee</i> (Oct. 4, 2021)	22
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>How the New SAVE Plan Will Transform Loan Repayment and Protect Borrowers</i> (June 30, 2023).....	12
U.S. Gen. Services Admin., <i>Legacy Loan Servicing Contract - MOHELA</i> , ED-FSA-11-D-0012 (Sept. 27, 2011).....	20
U.S. Gen. Services Admin., <i>United Servicing and Data Solution (USDS) Awards Notice - Central Research Inc.</i> , Notice ID USDS_Awards_91003123D0002 (Apr. 24, 2023)	5
<i>Welcome</i> , Nelnet, Inc.....	21

*William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program Direct Subsidized Loan
and Direct Unsubsidized Loan Borrower's Rights and
Responsibilities Statement, FSA9*
